
 

 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 7 
September 2023 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

Azam 
Alipoor 
Robinson 
D Green 
Mohammed 
Regan 
 

Loy 
F Ahmed 
 

Stubbs Love 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

Nazir 
Tait 
M Hussain 
Shafiq 
Wood 
Salam 

Glentworth 
Davies 

Griffiths Warnes 

  
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel/Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 07970 411923/07970 411623 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed M
[...]
 the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Yusuf Patel / Jane Lythgow – 07970 411923 / 07970 411623) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Jane Lythgow – 07970 411923 / 07970 411623) 
 
 

 



 

 

  
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The Committee is asked to note any referrals that have been made and 
decide how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item 
into the work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 

 
 
  
6.   RESPONSE TO THE HATE CRIME SCRUTINY REVIEW 

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “I”) which 
provides a detailed multi-agency response to the recommendations 
and findings to the Hate Crime Scrutiny Review.  
 
Recommended – 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee to consider the progress 
made on the District’s Hate Crime work by Bradford Council, 
Bradford Hate Crime Alliance and West Yorkshire Police and 
partners, in response to the recommendations identified in the 
Hate Crime Scrutiny Review. 

(Neena Punnu - 07582 109834) 
 
 
 

1 - 20 

 
7.   ANNUAL REPORT FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-23 

 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “J”) which sets out in Appendix 1 the Draft 
Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2022-23. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Committee adopts the proposed Annual Report 
 with any amendments it may choose to make. 
 
(2) That the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2022-23 
 be referred to Council for consideration. 
 

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574) 
 
 
 
 
 

21 - 32 



 

 

  
8.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 

PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee will submit 
a report (Document “K”) which includes the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2023/24, which are attached 
as appendix 1 to Document “H”  
  
Also attached as appendix 2, is a list of unscheduled topics for 2023-
24. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That Committee may choose to add to or amend the topics 

included in the 2023-24 work programme for the committee. 
  
(2)      That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 

they may wish to conduct. 
(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33 - 46 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 7th September 2023 

I 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Response to the Hate Crime Scrutiny Review  
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Led by the Stronger Communities Team, this report provides a detailed multi-agency 
response to the recommendations and findings to the Hate Crime Scrutiny Review.  
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The delivery of Hate Crime work contributes to Bradford Council’s Equality Diversity and 
Inclusion Plan 2022-25. It aligns specifically with Objective 4: Inclusive Communities 
 
 
 

 

  
Noreen Akhtar 
Assistant  Director, Department of 
Place 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Neena Punnu 
Phone:  07582 109 834 
E-mail:  
neena.punnu@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:neena.punnu@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee undertook an in-depth scrutiny review, 

into the effectiveness of Bradford Council and its partners in addressing Hate Crime 
across the Bradford District. The Hate Crime Scrutiny Review and recommendations 
report was published in March 2021.  

1.2   This report provides a detailed response to the recommendations. It highlights the Hate 
Crime work undertaken between April 2021 to March 2023. A new Hate Crime 
Delivery Plan with milestones has been produced illustrating the progress being made 
to support delivery of the Hate Crime Strategy. The Delivery Plan creates alignment of 
Hate Crime work amongst key agencies.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Definition of a Hate Crime and Hate Incident  
 
2.1.1 Hate Crime – “Any criminal offence which is perceived by the victim or any other  
 person, to be motivated by hostility or prejudice, based on a person's disability or 

perceived disability; race or perceived race; or religion or perceived religion; or sexual 
orientation or perceived sexual orientation or transgender identity or perceived 
transgender identity.” (Crown Prosecution Service & Police Force)  

 
2.1.2 Hate Incident - A non-crime (i.e. anything that is not a criminal offence). See 

Understanding Hate Crime or Hate Incident  
 
2.2 Delivery of Hate Crime work  
2.2.1 Bradford Council – The Home Office fund
[...]
ter a complete 12-month period; further work is planned to 
promote the app includes:   

1. Produce communications and marketing materials to ensure people are aware of 
the new app; conduct a widespread publicity campaign; 

2. Ongoing awareness training and web app tuition package for reporting centres 
and community organisations and staff;  

3. In depth data analysis to understand the impact of the app.   
 
2.8 Recommendation 4 - That Bradford Council’s Hate Crime Co-ordinator, the 

Police and Victim Support work with Bradford Hate Crime Alliance to deliver 
refresher training to all individuals at Hate Crime Reporting Centres who are 
responsible for receiving Hate Crime report and also to develop a refresher 
programme for regular training, as well as developing a programme of after-care 
support for individuals who report Hate Crime. 

 
2.8.1 The Reporting Centres serve as safe spaces for people to report Hate Crimes, offering 

an alternative option for those who might choose not to report directly to the Police. It 
is important that all staff at these Reporting Centres have the necessary training and 
experience to deal with the Hate Crime concerns or referrals. The effectiveness is 
reliant on easy accessibility and common knowledge of their existence. Covid-19 has 
impacted on Hate Crime reporting significantly. Many of the Centres were not open.   

 
2.8.2 There were 28 Hate Crime Reporting Centres in 2019, spread across the District. The 

coordination of Reporting Centres is managed by BHCA. Following an audit and the 
delivery of a training programme held during 2021-22 there are now 24 functioning 
Reporting Centres. The new additions include: Inspire Academy and Equality 
Together, supporting Roma communities and people with disabilities.  
 

2.8.3  The Centres are now better equipped to respond to Hate Crime concerns; this may 
help increase reporting at the Centres. The Centres have been provided with various 
publicity materials (with QR codes) helping publicise that they are a ‘Reporting Centre’. 
Data on reporting will be monitored and evaluated by the Hate Crime Strategic 
Management Group (SMG).  

 
2.8.4 BHCA has developed an on-going programme to provide training to Hate Crime 

Reporting Centres annually. Management at these Reporting Centres are also 
required to inform the BHCA when they have staff changes in order that training can 
be provided to new staff on an ‘as and when needed basis’. Hate Crime Unit Refresher 
Training: Target: 4; Progress 8 refresher training sessions conducted. 
 

Page 6

https://bradfordhatecrimealliance.com/listen-bradford-app/


2.8.5 In September 2023, the Hate Crime Strategic Management Group will conduct a 
comprehensive review of all 24 Hate Crime Reporting centres. The analysis of the data 
will inform decisions regarding the optimal number of centres required, as well as 
assess the effectiveness of each Reporting Centre.  

 
2.9 Recommendation 5 - That the Hate Crime and key partners works towards 

raising the understanding of Hate Crime across all local communities in the 
District, by developing a simple, easy to understand explanation of what Hate 
Crime is and for this to be used in awareness raising materials and campaigns. 

 
2.9.1 Highlights of some key work to address this include: 

1. BHCA have developed a simple and easy to understand explanation of Hate 
Crime using leaflets and pocket cards to raise awareness, across the following 
communities / groups: Disability; LGBTQ+; Gypsy Roma; Asian women; 
Women’s group; Faith; communities; African Caribbean and African community; 
Refugees and asylum seekers; general publics and staff across organisations.  

2. Easy Read version to the Hate Crime Strategy published as downloadable 
resource on the BHCA, Safer Bradford, Bradford Council, Bradford for Everyone 
websites. 

3. New accessible BHCA website and Web App launched October 2022.   
4. Targeted Hate Crime awareness events, activities, training, workshops (adapted 

for each audience) run throughout the year this includes holding information stalls 
across the district and speaking for example to large audiences such as at 
Bradford City Football Club matches during Hate Crime Awareness week; 
reaching 18k+ people, promoting the District’s core campaigns for example: I am 
listening; Root Out Racism; Bradford District Shared Values; Make Sure It Adds 
Up; #IAMBradford.  

 
2.10 Recommendation 6 - That Bradford Council’s Hate Crime Co-ordinator, the 

Police, Voluntary Community Sector, Hate Crime Reporting Centres and 
Bradford Hate Crime Alliance, liaise with Morley Street Resource to develop and 
deliver a bespoke training session for Disabled groups, aimed at improving their 
understanding of Hate Crime and also of how they can report Hate Crime 
incidents 

 
2.10.1 During 2022 a new Tackling Disability Hate Crime Group was established core 

membership includes: BHCA; Bradford People First; Stronger Communities Team; 
Supported Living /Housing, West Yorkshire Police, Restorative Justice, Victim Support 
and representation from people living with disabilities (experts by experience). The aim 
is for the group to develop its network across the District. The group is currently 
developing its training offer. This will be co-produced and jointly delivered. A key 
priority is to enhance preventative efforts with young people (17 and older) and schools 
across the district, to raise awareness and provide education to help them understand 
and learn about hate crime and how it hurts.  

 
2.11 Recommendation 7 - That material is produced for support workers in the areas 

of disability, mental health, sign language and translation services to increase 
awareness of Hate Crime services. 

 
 
 

Page 7

https://bradfordhatecrimealliance.com/wpfd_file/hate-crime-strategy-2021-2024-easy-read-version/
https://listenbradford.com/we-are-listening/
https://listenbradford.com/we-are-listening/
https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/news-and-blog/news/root-out-racism-pin-badge-pledge
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/bradford-district-shared-values/
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/make-sure-it-adds-up/
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/make-sure-it-adds-up/
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/iambradford/


2.11.1 The easy read version of the Hate Crime Strategy 2021-24 has been published; the 
new mobile app and new website has been designed so that it can be accessible for 
different users including sign language.  

2.11.2 Hate Hurts is the joint campaign of West Yorkshire Police and the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority. ‘Hate Hurts’ publicity materials (posters, leaflets, easy read 
information for the campaign; materials have been published and printed in various 
languages.    

2.11.3 Hate and Mate Crime leaflets and a poster in easy read have been produced by the 
Safeguarding Voice group. Work in progress with Voice Group to design and print 
these in different formats (paper copies, audio, and sign).   

 
2.12 Recommendation 8 - That Bradford Council’s Hate Crime Co-ordinator works 

with the Morley Street Resource Centre, in developing a Disability Hate Crime 
Group, aimed at providing specific and focused Hate Crime training and support 
to all Disabled groups 

 
2.12.1 BHCA re-established the Tackling Disability Hate Crime Group in 2022, 3 meetings 

were held. See point 2.10.1 in this report. 
 

2.12.2 The Stronger Communities Team is working with Safeguarding Voice, which is the 
Safeguarding Adults Board’s service user reference group. Quarterly meetings are 
currently running and Hate and Mate Crime is a big part of the group’s work; 
information materials have been produced and the group is working on ‘What is a good 
friend’ to tackle Mate Crime. The Chair of the Voice group is also a Bradford for 
Everyone Ambassador for the Stronger Communities service; a two-way 
communication has been created so that work is aligned, tapping into each other’s 
assets/resources and avoiding the duplication of work.   

2.13 Recommendation 9 - That Bradford Council’s Hate Crime Co-ordinator and 
Bradford Hate Crime Alliance, facilitate the development of a Multi-Agency Hate 
Crime Group consisting of key groups and partners, aimed at the sharing of 
resources, co-ordination of work being undertaken for Hate Crime across the 
whole of the Bradford District and a more joined up approach to supporting 
victims of Hate Crime. 

 
2.13.1 Hate Crime Strategic Management Group (SMG) – SMG leads Bradford Council’s 

and its partners’ approach to addressing Hate Crime across the Bradford District. SMG 
ensures that the District’s Hate Crime Strategy is implemented on a partnership 
approach with clear delivery plan and aims to work towards:  

1. Preventing Hate Crime;  
2. Increasing reporting of Hate Crime;  
3. Responding to and building an understanding of Hate Crime across communities;  
4. Improving support for victims of Hate Crime.  

 
2.13.2 SMG is a Sub-group of and reports to Community Safety Partnership and is informed 

by the Stronger Communities Partnership Board. There is reciprocal arrangement in 
place to ensure these two boards are connected and kept informed in relation to Hate 
Crime work. SMG’s core membership includes: 

1. City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council – Neighbourhood and Community 
Services to include: Stronger Communities and Prevent;  

2. Bradford Hate Crime Alliance;  

Page 8

https://bradfordhatecrimealliance.com/helping-you-to-better-understand-hate-crime/resources/
https://bradfordhatecrimealliance.com/listen-bradford-app/
https://bradfordhatecrimealliance.com/
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/policing-and-crime/
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/policing-and-crime/
https://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/advice/abuse-anti-social-behaviour/hate-crime/hate-crime-hate-incidents/hate-hurts-posters-leaflets-and-easy-read
https://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/advice/abuse-anti-social-behaviour/hate-c
[...]
n continues.   

18. Campaign 2: Launched Bradford District’s ‘Shared Values’ of: Respect, Share, 
Care, Protect; this is a positive social modelling campaign and introduced as a 
long term drive to stimulate community dialogue, encourage attitudinal change 
and halt all forms of discrimination to build a fair, inclusive and happy future for 
everyone. This campaign continues.  

19. People Library was launched, highlighting real life stories and offering human 
books related to diverse groups and raising awareness of Hate Crime and its 
impact. Project continues.  

 
 
 
Links:  
 
What Works: https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/what-works/  
 
Bradford for Everyone Strategy 
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Bradford-for-
Everyone-Strategy-2018-2023.pdf  
 
Bradford for Everyone Programme Evaluation Report       
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/Bradford-for- 
Everyone-Programme-Evaulation-Report.pdf 

Page 19

https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/make-sure-it-adds-up/
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/bradford-district-shared-values/
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/people-library/
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/what-works/
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Bradford-for-Everyone-Strategy-2018-2023.pdf
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Bradford-for-Everyone-Strategy-2018-2023.pdf
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/Bradford-for-Everyone-Programme-Evaulation-Report.pdf
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/Bradford-for-Everyone-Programme-Evaulation-Report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to the meeting of Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny to be held on Thursday 7 
September 2023 

J 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Annual Report for Overview and Scrutiny 2022-23 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Draft Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2022-23. 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for this 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Nazam Azam 
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate. 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the draft Annual Overview and Scrutiny report 2022-23, to be 

considered for adoption.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Under the Council’s Constitution, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

is required to produce an annual report to Council on the activities of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees.   

 
2.2 The remit of all the Overview and Scrutiny Committees covers the Council Priorities 

of: 
• Better skills, more good jobs and a growing economy; 
• Decent homes that people can afford to live in; 
• A great start and good schools for all our children; 
• Better health, better lives; 
• Safe, clean and active communities; 
• A well-run council, using all our resources to deliver our priorities. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Annual Report gives a summary of the key activities of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees in 2022-23 and a foreword from all the Overview and Scrutiny 
Chairs. 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 Risk Management across the Council, is a key areas of work for the Corporate 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 None. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 

 
 
 

Page 22



7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

A key priority of work for this Committee related to the Overview and Scrutiny of the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the priority of 
Safer and Stronger Communities. 

 
As well as this, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also the 
authority’s Crime and Disorder Committee under the provisions of Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None. 
 

7.6.1 TRADE UNION 
 

None.   
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee has ward implications, but this 
depends on that nature of the topic. 

 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 None. 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The Committee may wish to choose to adopt the report as proposed, or make any 

changes they may wish to make. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Committee adopts the proposed Annual Report with any amendments it 

may choose to make. 
 

Page 23



10.2 That the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2022-23 be referred to Council 
for consideration. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2022-23.   
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny in Bradford 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  
2022-23 

 
 

         
 

Email: scrutiny@bradford.gov.uk

Page 25

mailto:scrutiny@bradford.gov.uk


2 
 

Contents 
 

 
Section            Page Number 

 
 

Welcome 
 

3 

Overview and Scrutiny in Bradford     
                                                 

4 

Examples of work undertaken in the past year 
 

5 

Looking ahead 
 

8 

  

Page 26



3 
 

  
Dear Councillor 
 
We have the pleasure of presenting the 2022-23 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report.  
This report summarises the achievements and contributions made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees over the last 12 months. 
 
The work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees is a very important contr
[...]
ccess to GP services and dentistry remain of great concern to residents of the District.  
The Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the West Yorkshire 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee will continue their ongoing work of raising these concerns 
directly with service providers as a priority over the coming year. 

Page 32



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the meeting to be held on 
Thursday 7 September 2023 

K 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2023/24. 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2023/24.   
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for this 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Nazam Azam 
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 

programme for 2023/24, which are attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 

1.2 Also attached as appendix 2 to this report, is a list of unscheduled topics for 2023-
24. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 

strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Com
[...]
 
 Chair's briefing 29/02/24. Report deadline 07/03/24. 
 1) Gambling. To include the progress against the  Sarah Exall. Corporate Overview & Scrutiny  
 Gambling Cross Departmental action  Committee recomemndation from  
 plan, specifically focusing on clear  Thursday 12 Janaury 2023. 
 outcomes; with represntatives from  
 Gamcare to also be invited to attend the  
 meeting. 

 2) Call for Action Enquiry - Anti Social Behaviour. Key findings and recommendations. Mustansir Butt. 
 3) Work Planning. There is a need to regulalrly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to priotitise  
 and manage the work. 

 16th August 2023 Page 6 of 6 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny

Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan
Unscheduled Items

Corporate O&S Committee

Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

Councllor Call for Action - Anti 
Social Behaviour.

Mustansir Butt. The Committee agreed to undertake an 
enquiry into abti-social behaviour, across the 
whole District.

1

Page 1 of 1

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 RESPONSE TO THE HATE CRIME SCRUTINY REVIEW
	Doc I Appendix A

	7 ANNUAL REPORT FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-23
	Doc J App 1
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs 2022-2023


	8 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24
	Doc K Appendix 1
	Doc K Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 7 September 
2023 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.00 pm 
Concluded 5.50 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Azam 
Alipoor 
Robinson 
D Green 
Mohammed 
  

Loy 
F Ahmed 
  

Love 
  

 
Observer:  Councillor Hinchcliffe 
 
Apologies: Councillor Karen Regan and Councillor Brendan Stubbs 
 
 
Councillor Azam in the Chair 
 
  
19.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under discussion were made. 
  
  

20.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 be signed as a correct 
record. 
  
   

21.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

22.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

23.   RESPONSE TO THE HATE CRIME SCRUTINY REVIEW 



 
2 

 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “I”) which provided a 
detailed multi-agency response to the recommendations and findings to the Hate 
Crime Scrutiny Review.  
  
The Assistant Director, Place gave a comprehensive overview of the report 
setting out the progress made on each of the recommendations and findings 
relating to the Hate Crime Scrutiny Review, which were detailed in Document “I”.   
The Assistant Director in particular drew Member’s attention to the excellent 
partnership working that was taking place, which formed part of a multi-agency 
approach which had led to an increase in the number of incidents being reported; 
however, more work was required in raising awareness around hate crime, as 
there was still an aspect of underreporting.  To this end further training and raising 
awareness sessions were envisaged, which would enable victims to come 
forward and ensure that they were being listened to and supported, as well as feel 
that appropriate action was being taken against perpetrators. 

The Chair thanked officers and the excellent partnership working in supporting 
this vital piece of work and he acknowledged that good progress had been made 
since the review was undertaken. 

In response to a question regarding the work with Morley Street Resource Centre, 
it was explained that although three meetings had been held over this year, more 
work was required with the centre as the lead officer was no longer in post and 
there had been a six-month hiatus, however reengagement since the pandemic 
was bearing fruit and this work will continue. 

In response to a question regarding the reporting centres and their impact, it was 
stressed that there was a need to reduce the number of reporting centres, as 
much of the reporting was done via the hate crime reporting app. 

A Member queried how hate incidents and hate crime were recorded as not all 
incidents would necessarily meet the threshold whereby they would lead to a 
prosecution.  He gave the example of misogyny as an example of a hate incident 
and suggested that there should be a way of recording these type of incidents as 
well as receiving outcomes from the Police on the wider issues relating to Hate 
Crime.  In response, the Assistant Director Place acknowledged that a statistical 
recording mechanism should be in place and she went onto explain that misogyny 
was an area of work that was being progressed, in particular around behaviours 
etc, with the College and University and their efforts to tackle harassment in and 
around the campus. 

In response, a Member stated that the issue of harassment around the 
College/University had been prevalent over many years and it was good to see 
that the College/University were now taking a proactive approach in tackling this 
issue.  He added that tracking hate incidents was important going forward and 
that it would enable better monitoring to take place. 

In response to a further question regarding misogyny, it was suggested that work 
should also be done with 6th forms across the district.  The Assistant Director 
acknowledged that more work was required and youth workers and ward officers 



 
3 

could be utilised to provide some training in this area. 

The Director of the Hate Crime Alliance was also present at the meeting and in 
response to a number of questions, he stated that raising awareness around hate 
crime was key, as many victims were worried, that once reported, how a 
particular incident would be addressed and what questions would be asked of 
them, and therefore supporting the victims and giving them the confidence was 
crucial to achieving successful outcomes.   

Resolved – 
  
That a progress report be presented to this committee in 12 months which 
also specifically includes: 
  

▪ The findings of the comprehensive review of all 24 Hate Crime 
Reporting Centres; 
▪ Detailed statistics in relation to Hate Crime incidents, Hate Crime and 

Hate Crime progressed to criminal investigations with outcomes. 
  
ACTION: Assistant Director Place 
 
  

24.   ANNUAL REPORT FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-23 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “J”) which set out in Appendix 1 the Draft Annual Overview and 
Scrutiny Report for 2022-23. 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Lead drew Members’ attention to a minor amendment 
in the recommendations set out in Document “J”, and subject to those changes, it 
was therefore: 

Resolved - 
  
(1)      That the Committee considered the Annual Report for Overview           
 and Scrutiny 2022-23. 
  
(2)      That the Annual Report for Overview and Scrutiny 2022-23, be 
 referred to Council to be adopted. 
  
ACTION:       Director of Legal and Governance (Recommendation 2 
 
 
  

25.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “K”) which included the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2023/24, which was attached as appendix 1 to Document 
“H”.  Also attached as appendix 2, was a list of unscheduled topics for 2023-24. 
  



 
4 

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead stated that a number of sessions had been 
arranged around the Call for Action relating to Anti-Social Behaviour, with a 
session planned on 18 Sept at Grange Interlink Centre and a session on 28 Sept 
in Ilkley.  A further session was also planned and Members will be resent 
invitations for all the planned sessions, which will be held in person. 

Resolved – 
  
That the committee discussed and amended the work programme. 
  
ACTION: Overview & Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


